



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 518/2024 & CM APPL.46891/2024
SUMAN KHURANA @ MANJU KHURANA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Juned Salwani, Mr. R. Khan
& Ms. Mansi Bidhuri, Advocates

versus

SANTOSH KHURANA (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH
LRS AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Deepak Arora, Advocate for
R-1(i to iv) (9811941190)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **25.03.2025**

1. Respondent No.2 was served through employee on 18.12.2024 for today i.e. 25.03.2025. However, none is present for respondent No.2.
2. Notice issued to respondent Nos.3 & 4 has been received back unserved with the remarks “no person of such name resides at the given address”.
3. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that Mr. Himal Akhtar, Advocate (counsel for the appellant herein) is representing respondent Nos.3 and 4 in the proceedings pending before the learned Trial Court and are very much aware of their correct addresses.
4. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 further submits that appellants are adopting delaying tactics in serving respondent Nos.3 and 4. He further submits that he



would file relevant documents demonstrating that the counsel for the appellant herein is representing respondent Nos.3 and 4 before the learned Trial Court.

5. In the meantime, on filing fresh address and taking steps within two weeks, issue notice to respondent Nos.3 & 4, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 08.05.2025.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 25, 2025

vk